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FORM AND CONTENT  

This financial report is based on the unaudited interim financial statements of ASR Media and 

Sponsorship S.p.A. (hereinafter "MediaCo" or “the Issuer”) as of and for the period ended 30 

September 2021 (hereinafter also "the Report"), concerning operating performance for the three 

months of the 2021-2022 financial year (hereinafter "the three months” or "the Period"). 

The Report has been prepared in accordance with the Indenture dated August 8, 2019 (the 

“Indenture”), among, inter alios, the Issuer, AS Roma S.p.A. (“TeamCo” or “AS Roma”), Soccer Sas di 

Brand Management S.r.l. (“Soccer” or “Guarantor”), The Law Debenture Trust Corporation p.l.c., as 

trustee and legal representative of the Holders (mandatario con rappresentanza) under the Indenture, 

common representative (rappresentante comune) of the Holders pursuant to articles 2417 and 2418 

of the Italian Civil Code and representative (rappresentante) pursuant to article 2414-bis, 3rd 

paragraph of the Italian Civil Code (the “Trustee”), Unione di Banche Italiane S.p.A (now Intesa 

Sanpaolo S.p.A.). as security agent (the “Security Agent”), The Bank of New York Mellon, London 

Branch, as paying agent, and The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV, Luxembourg Branch as transfer 

agent and registrar. Under the Indenture the Issuer issued a €275.0 million aggregate principal 

amount of Senior Secured Notes due 2024 (the “Notes”). In accordance with the Indenture this report 

has not been audited or reviewed by auditors. 

During preparation of the financials for the three months period ended 30 September 2020 and 2021, 

presented in this Report, the international accounting standards (IFRS) approved by the European 

Commission and in force from time to time were applied. The measurement criteria and accounting 

principles applied for the three months period ended 30 September 2021 are consistent with those 

adopted in the Consolidated Financial Statements of AS Roma Group as of 30 June 2021, and with 

those adopted in the unaudited interim financial statements of the Issuer as of 30 September 2020. 

The accounting schedules in this Report are in thousands of euro, whereas the comments are in 

millions of euro. Due to the rounding of the amounts to the unit of euro, it may happen that the sum 

of the amounts shown in the detailed lines of any table differs from the amount shown in the line of 

the total. 

This Report contains forward-looking statements relating to the economic and financial performance 

of the Issuer, the Guarantor and TeamCo, based on forecast data which, due to their nature, present 

various degrees of uncertainty, since the estimated events from which they originate may not occur 

or occur to a different extent from the one expected, while events unforeseeable at the time of their 

preparation may occur, thus generating significant deviations between final values and budgeted 

values. 

Seasonality of operations 

The economic and financial performance of the Issuer and of the Group is characterized by a strong 

seasonal nature typical of the football business sector, essentially determined by participation in 

European competitions, by the calendar of sporting events and by the phases of the Transfer 

Campaign of rights to sports services of the players. In particular, the calendar of sporting events, to 

which the payment of the main Cash Inflows items is linked, has repercussions on infra-annual results 

and on their comparability with those of the corresponding periods of previous years. 
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ABOUT MEDIACO 

MediaCo is a joint stock corporation (società per azioni), owned 11.34% by AS Roma and 88.66% by 

Soccer, incorporated in Italy in connection with the contribution to MediaCo by AS Roma and Soccer, 

of their business relating to media, broadcast and sponsorship rights, AS Roma’s historical media 

archives and the intellectual property rights relating to the AS Roma brand. In particular, MediaCo was 

incorporated on 2 December 2014 as part of the process of refinancing and reorganising the business 

of exploiting and managing AS Roma's trademarks and of managing media operations, which was 

separated from management of the Company's core business, i.e., organising and playing football 

matches. In further detail, all licensing and sponsorship assets, as well as direct media rights 

associated with the Roma TV channel and the Roma Radio station, in addition to other operations on 

digital platforms (e.g. website, Facebook, Twitter, WeChat, Instagram, YouTube, Pinterest, Giphy, 

Weibo, etc.), were contributed to ASR Media and Sponsorship. Separating media and sponsorship 

operations from the Company's other operations simplifies the monitoring of its financial 

performance. The contributions of the business units of AS Roma and Soccer to MediaCo, which 

represent the commencement of operations by the transferee, were undertaken on 11 February 2015.  

AS Roma is "TeamCo" in the structure of the Notes. Its shares are listed on the Mercato Telematico 

Azionario (MTA) (Standard Class 1 segment) of Borsa Italiana, the Italian stock exchange, with 13.198% 

of its share capital held by public shareholders. As of the date of this Report, according to the 

shareholders' ledger, on the basis of notices received and other available information, the only parties 

on record as directly or indirectly holding shares with voting rights in excess of 3% of AS Roma's share 

capital are NEEP Roma Holding S.p.A., a private company limited by shares incorporated in Italy with 

legal address at Viale Tolstoj 2/6, 00144 Rome, enrolled with the Companies’ Register of Rome with 

No. 11418561004, and Romulus and Remus Investments LLC,  a Delaware limited liability company, 

with registered office in Wilmington, Delaware, 1209 Orange Street and operating headquarters in 

Houston, Texas, 1375 Enclave Parkway. More specifically, NEEP Roma Holding S.p.A. owns 83.284% of 

A.S. Roma S.p.A. share capital and is 100% owned by Romulus and Remus Investments LLC, which in 

turn owns 3.518% of A.S. Roma S.p.A. voting shares. 

Soccer is the "Guarantor" in the structure of the Notes and is a limited partnerships (società in 

accomandita semplice) incorporated in Italy, owned 99.98% by AS Roma, 0.01% by ASR Soccer LP S.r.l. 

and 0.01% by Brand Management S.r.l. Soccer was incorporated on 15 January 2007, through the 

contribution by A.S. Roma of its merchandising, marketing and sports sponsorship business unit. In 

particular, as limited partner, A.S. Roma contributed the business unit at a value of € 125.1 million, as 

determined by a specific sworn appraisal, and Brand Management S.r.l., as general partner, 

contributed € 0.01 million. During the year ended 30 June 2007, the transaction entailed the following 

consequences for A.S. Roma: (i) the booking of a capital gain of € 123.1 million, accounted in a specific 

Equity reserve figured as the difference between the contribution value of the business unit and the 

net carrying amount of the assets and liabilities included in that business unit at 30 September 2006, 

net of cash and equivalents not contributed; and (ii) the recognition of an equity investment of € 125.1 

million against the elimination of the net carrying amount of the assets and liabilities comprising the 

contributed business unit. On 17 December 2007, in accordance with the contractual agreements, the 

balance due on the contribution of the business unit was formalized on the basis of the business unit’s 

financial position, updated at 31 December 2006, yielding a difference of € 1.7 million, which led to a 

corresponding decrease in the share capital of Soccer SAS and of the value of A.S. Roma’s interest in 

its share capital, currently carried at € 123.4 million.  
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MEDIACO GOVERNANCE 

MediaCo's governance bodies at the date of this Report are composed as follows: 

Board of Directors  Chairman 

Director  

Director 

Director (independent) 

Pietro Berardi 

Marcus Arthur Watts 

Analaura Moreira-Dunkel 

Raffaele Oriani  

  

Board of Statutory Auditors  Chairman Claudia Cattani 

  Standing Statutory Auditors Luca Benigni 

    Mario Civetta 

  Alternate Statutory Auditors Illa Sabbatelli 

    Andrea Rocchi 

Independent Auditors   Deloitte & Touche S.p.A.  

The Board of Directors comprises four directors. Pursuant to its By-laws the Company must be 

managed either by a sole director or by a board of directors with between three and seven members, 

who are appointed by the Issuer’s ordinary shareholders’ meeting. One of the directors must be an 

independent director (i.e. not having had any relationship with the Issuer or the Group in the five years 

prior to the appointment). The Board of Directors remains in office for a three-year term which expires 

on the date of the ordinary shareholders’ meeting called to approve the financial statements of the 

last fiscal year of the term. The terms of office of the current members of the Board of Directors are 

scheduled to expire with the approval of the Issuer’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended as 

at June 30, 2023, as resolved by the Shareholders' Meeting on 27 October 2020. 

Members of the Board of Statutory Auditors are appointed by the shareholders of the Company at 

ordinary shareholders’ meetings for three-year terms expiring on the date of the ordinary 

shareholders’ meeting called to approve the financial statements in the third financial year of a 

respective member’s term. At least one of the auditors and one of the alternate auditors must be 

selected from among the legal auditors registered with the relevant special registry in Italy. Members 

of the board of statutory auditors may be removed only for a justified reason (“giusta causa”) and the 

relevant resolution shall be approved by an Italian court. The terms of office of the current members 

of the Board of Statutory Auditors are scheduled to expire with the approval of the Issuer’s financial 

statements for the fiscal year ended as at June 30, 2023, as resolved by the Shareholders' Meeting 

on 27 October 2020. 

The Shareholders Meeting of October 27, 2021 appointed Deloitte & Touche SpA as Independent 

Auditor for the financial years from 2022 to 2024. Deloitte & Touche S.p.A. is registered under number 

132587 in the Register of Accountancy Auditors (Registro dei Revisori Legali) maintained by the Italian 

Ministry of Economy and Finance. 
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SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE THREE MONTHS 

REGISTRATION TO 2021/2022 SERIE A AND UEFA EUROPA LEAGUE CHAMPIONSHIP 

In July 2021, AS Roma completed the procedure for the issue of the National Licence and registration 

for the Serie A Championship for the 2021/22 football season. The FIGC Federal Council, having 

verified TeamCo’s compliance with the economic-financial and legal criteria, as well as the 

infrastructural, sports and organisational criteria, approved the admission of AS Roma to the Serie A 

Championship for the 2021/2022 football season. Moreover, on 7 May 2021, the UEFA Licensing Office 

approved the issuance of the UEFA license for the 2021/22 football season. 

TRANSFER OF THE PLAYER REGISTRATION RIGHTS AND AGREEMENTS WITH MEMBERS 

During the summer session of the players transfer market of the 2021/22 football season, the following 

main operations of acquisition of Player Registration Rights (“PRR”) were completed: 

- Permanent acquisition of the PRR relating to the player Rui Patricio from Wolverhampton 

Wanderers Football Club for a fixed fee of EUR 11.5 million. The agreement also provides for the 

recognition of variable bonuses, conditional on the achievement of certain sporting objectives of 

the club and the sports performance of the player, with whom a contract was signed until 30 June 

2024. 

- Permanent acquisition of the PRR relating to the player Eldor Shomurodov from Genoa Cricket and 

F.C. S.p.A for a fixed consideration of EUR 17.5 million. The agreement also provides for the 

recognition of variable bonuses, depending on the achievement of certain sporting objectives of 

the club and the sports performance of the player, with whom a contract was signed until 30 June 

2026. 

- Permanent acquisition of the PRR relating to the player of Matias Viña from the Sociedade 

Esportiva Palmeiras for a fixed amount of EUR 13 million. The agreement provides for the 

recognition of variable bonuses in addition to the recognition of a percentage on any surplus in 

the event of a future definitive sale of the player, with whom a contract was signed until 30 June 

2026. 

- Permanent acquisition, from Chelsea Football Club, of the PRR of the football player Tammy 

Abraham for a fixed consideration of 40 million euros, as well as variable bonuses linked to the 

achievement of certain sporting objectives by AS Roma and the Player, and a percentage on any 

excess in the event of future transfer of the rights relating to the player himself. A 5-year sports 

performance contract was signed with the player, expiring on 30 June 2026. 

Regarding the disposal of PRR, the following main operations were completed: 

- Temporary transfer, until 30 June 2022, of the PRR of the player Cengiz Under to Olympique de 

Marseille, for a variable fee of maximum amount of EUR 500 thousand. Upon certain sporting 

condition satisfied, the agreement set outs the obligation of permanent acquisition for 8.4 million 

and, in the event of future transfer of the player, the payment in favor of AS Roma of a 20% sell-

on fee based on the sales price of the player. 

- Temporary transfer, until 30 June 2022, of the PRR of the player Pau Lopez, to Olympique de 

Marseille, for a fixed fee of EUR 750 thousand and a variable fee for a maximum amount of EUR 

500 thousand. The agreement provides, upon the occurrence of certain sporting situations, the 

obligation for the permanent acquisition for EUR 12 million. 
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- Temporary transfer, until 30 June 2022, of the PRR of the player Justin Kluivert, to OGC Nice, 

against payment of a partly fixed and partly variable consideration. The contract provides for the 

option for the permanent acquisition in favor of OGC Nice, which becomes an obligation upon the 

occurrence of certain sporting situations, for EUR 14.5 million. 

- Permanent transfer of the PRR of the players Suf Podgoreanu, Ludovico D'Orazio, and Zan Celar, 

respectively to Spezia Calcio, SPAL and FC Lugano. 

- Permanent free transfer of the PRR of the players Edin Dzeko, Pedro Eliezer Rodriguez Ledesma, 
Steven Nzonzi, Mory Bamba, Mirko Antonucci, Lorenzo Valeau, Matteo Cardinali, Zakaria Sdaigui, 

Stefano Greco, Lamine Tall, respectively to Internazionale FC, SS Lazio, Al-Rayyan, Leixões SC, at 

the Cittadella, at Seregno Calcio, at Latina Calcio, at Monterosi Tuscia, at Potenza Calcio and at NK 

Olimpia Lubiana. 

- Temporary transfer, until 30 June 2022, of the PRR of the football player Alessandro Florenzi to AC 

Milan. The contract provides for the purchase option right in favor of the transferee company to 

be exercised by June 2022. 

- Temporary free transfer, until 30 June 2022, of the PRR of the players Robin Olsen, Ruben 

Providence, William Bianda, Tommaso Milanese, Salvatore Pezzella, Ante Coric respectively to 

Sheffield United FC, Club Bruges, AS Nancy, US Alessandria, ACN Siena and FC Zurich. The contract 

relating to the players Robin Olsen, Ruben Providence, William Bianda, Tommaso Milanese provides 

for the right of option to purchase in favor of the transferee company to be exercised by June 

2022 while the contract relating to the player Salvatore Pezzella provides for the obligation to 

transform in a permanent sale at the end of the 2021/22 sports season upon the occurrence of 

certain sporting situations. 

- Mutual termination of the economic contract expiring on 30 June 2023 between the Club and the 

player Javier Pastore. 

Finally, the economic contracts for the sports performances of Mkhitaryan and Pellegrini have been 

extended respectively until 30 June 2022 and until 30 June 2026. 

SIGNING OF THE OFFICIAL FIRST TEAM MAIN SPONSOR CONTRACT  

On 27 July 2021, As Roma has signed a sponsorship and commercial agreement with Zytara Labs LLC 

(“Zytara”), which become the main sponsor. Zytara is a leader in the creation of digital assets such as 

the so-called non-fungible tokens (NFTs), available for purchase via the DigitalBits platform. This 3-

years contract provide AS Roma with a fixed income of Euro 35 million, plus additional possible 

variable increases. 

START OF THE NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIONS OF THE 2021/22 SEASON 

Serie A 2021/22 Championship begun on 22 August 2021 with the home match victory against 

Fiorentina. At the date of this report, after 14 matches played, the Team is in fifth position in the Serie 

A ranking. 

Regarding the international competitions, following the ranking position achieved last season, AS 

Roma gained the access to the play-off matches of the first edition of the UEFA Conference League, 

and throughout two victories against Trabzonspor, the Team moved forward in the competition to the 

group stage. AS Roma, which was considered as top seed, was drawn in the group “C” with Zorja 

Luhansk, CSKA Sofia and Bodø/Glimt. 

At the time of this report, the first five games were played, respectively at home with CSKA Sofia, and 

both games with Zorya Luhansk and Bodø/Glimt, with three victories, one defeat and one draw. 
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SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

On 6 October 2021 A.S. Roma S.p.A. communicated the mutual termination of the offices held in the 

company by Mr. Guido Fienga, as Chief Executive Officer, member of the Board of Directors and of the 

Executive Committee and his hiring in the role of external advisor of NEEP Roma Holding S.p.A. for 

carrying out certain activities aimed at facilitating an easy managerial transition in the Group.  

The Board of Directors of TeamCo, which met on the same date, resolved, pursuant to art. 2386 of the 

Civil Code. and art. 15 of the Articles of Association and following to the favorable opinion of the 

Nominations and Remuneration Committee, to appoint Mr. Pietro Berardi as a member of the Board of 

Directors and the Executive Committee, with immediate effect. Furthermore, the Board of Directors 

has appointed Mr. Pietro Berardi as "Corporate CEO" and General Manager of TeamCo starting at the 

latest from January 1, 2022. In the meantime, the executive powers previously conferred on Mr. Fienga 

are exercised separately by each member of the Executive Committee, which also includes the newly 

appointed director. As of October 6, 2021, rM. Pietro Berardi held no shares in TeamCo. 

PROPOSAL OF A NEW TERM FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CAPITAL INCREASE AND INCREASE IN 

THE AMOUNT 

The Board of Directors of TeamCo on 22 October 2021 resolved to call the next Shareholders' Meeting 

for 26 November 2021 on first call and, if necessary, on 27 November 2021, on second call, as well as 

to submit the proposal to postpone the deadline for the execution of the share capital increase to 31 

December 2022, and increase the maximum amount up to EUR 460 million of divisible and paid share 

capital. 

SHAREHOLDERS LOAN 

The indirect controlling shareholder RRI, through the parent company NEEP, continued to support the 

Group's working capital needs also in the first part of the 2021-22 financial year through shareholder 

loans, disbursed after 30 June 2021 and up to the date of this Report, for a total of EUR 130.9 million 

(of which EUR 10 million in November 2021). 

In October 2021 NEEP also converted the entire amount of shareholder loans disbursed at that date, 

equal to EUR 151.7 million, into "Shareholders reserve for capital increase", including not only the loans 

described above but also the part already in place as at 30 June 2021, with effect from the date of 

the next Shareholder’s meeting of AS Roma S.p.A. convened for 26 November 2021 in first call and, if 

necessary, on 27 November 2021, in second call. 

APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 AND 

RESOLUTIONS ON THE SHARE CAPITAL INCREASE OF THE TEAMCO 

On 27 October 2021, MediaCo Shareholders’ meeting in its ordinary session approved the Financial 

Statements at June 30, 2021, which recorded a profit for the year of €3.9 million, compared to €4.4 

million at 30 June 2020. In the same date, the Shareholders' Meeting of Soccer approved the Financial 

Statements at June 30, 2021 which recorded a loss for the year of €9.4 million, compared to €14.2 

million at 30 June 2020. 

On November 26, 2021, TeamCo Shareholders approved the separate financial statements at June 30, 

2021, which recorded a loss for the year of €177.7 million, compared to €188.2 million at 30 June 2020, 

and examined the Consolidated Financial Statements of the AS Roma Group, which recorded a loss of  

€ 185.3 million, compared to € 204 million at 30 June 2020. 
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With reference to the separate loss of €177.7 million, the TeamCo Shareholders meeting - considering 

that art. 6 of the Law Decree n. 23 of 8 April 2020, as subsequently amended, provided that art. 2447 

of the Civil Code does not apply to losses that emerged in the current year as at 31 December 2020, 

giving the assembly the right to postpone the adoption of the measures provided for by the same art. 

2447 of the Civil Code on the date of the meeting called to approve the financial statements for the 

fifth subsequent year – resolved to carry forward the loss for the mentioned loss, together with the 

losses already carried forward in previous years equal to a total of € 274.2 million - and therefore 

losses for a total of € 451.5 million - until the end of the fifth financial year following the current one, 

that is the financial statements as at 30 June 2026, pursuant to art. 6 of the Law Decree n. 23 of 8 

April 2020. 

The same Shareholders meeting of TeamCo, on November 26, 2021, approved the proposal to increase 

up to € 460 million the maximum amount of the share capital increase approved by the Extraordinary 

Shareholders’ Meeting of October 28, 2019 as amended by the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting 

of December 9, 2020, in a divisible manner and against payment, through the issue of ordinary shares 

with no par value, in dematerialized form, having the same characteristics as those in circulation and 

regular dividend entitlement, to be offered as an option to the Company’s Shareholders pursuant to 

article 2441, paragraph 1, of the Italian Civil Code. The shareholders meeting also extended to 

December 31, 2022, the deadline for implementing the aforementioned capital increase and 

established, in accordance with article 2439, paragraph 2, of the Italian Civil Code, that the capital 

increase, if not fully subscribed, will be limited to the amount resulting from the subscriptions made 

within this deadline.  
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ISSUER STANDALONE UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFIT & LOSS, BALANCE SHEET AND 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

ISSUER PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT   

The following table sets forth selected Income Statement data for the Issuer for the three months 

ended September 30, 2021, compared with the three months ended September 2020: 

 

 

ISSUER BALANCE SHEET  

The following table sets forth selected Balance Sheet data for the Issuer as at September 30, 2021 

compared with 30 June 2021: 

 

 

(in thousands of €) 2020 2021 Differences

Revenue  5.675 5.675 (0)

Total revenue  5.675 5.675 (0)

Cost of services (51) (112) (61)

Other operating costs  (7) (0) 6

Write-downs of trade receivables  (16)  - 16

Depreciation and amortization  (49) (48) 2

Total operat ing costs  (123) (160) (37)

Net financial expenses  (11.861) (430) 11.432

Profit  before tax  (6.309) 5.085 11 .395

Income taxes  (1.015) (1.189) (174)

Profit  for  the per iod  (7.325) 3.896 11 .221

For the three months

ended September 30,

(in thousands of €)
As of June 30, 

2021

As of 

September 30, 

2021

Differences

Non-current  assets

Intangible assets  138.926 138.879 (47)

Property, plant and equipment   6 5 (1)

Other non current financial assets 318.732 325.237 6.504

Other non current assets  -  -  - 

Non-current  assets   457.664 464.121 6.457

Current  assets

Current financial assets   17.804 12.683 (5.121)

Trade receivables—current portion   7 1.787 1.780

Trade receivables from parent companies  - 4.235 4.235

Other receivables   4 4 (0)

Prepaid expenses—current portion   16 131 115

Cash at bank and on hand   5.000 14.780 9.780

Current  assets   22.830 33.619 10.789

Total assets   480.494 497.739 17.246
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ISSUER CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

The following table sets forth selected Cash flow statement data for the Issuer for the three months 

ended September 30, 2021, compared with the three months ended September 30, 2020: 

 

 

  

  

(in thousands of €)
As of June 30, 

2021

As of September 

30, 2021
Differences

Share capital   200 200  - 

Legal Reserve   40 40  - 

Reserve   122.147 122.147  - 

Accumulated profit 4.320 8.228 3.908

Profit for the period   3.908 3.896 (11)

Shareholders’ equity   130.615 134.512 3.896

Non-current  liabilit ies

Deferred tax liabilities   24.638 25.131 493

Medium and long term borrowings 254.809 255.458 649

Non-current  Liabilit ies   279.448 280.589 1.142

Current  liabilit ies

Short term debt and current portion of long term debt 6.142 9.550 3.408

Trade payables   278 405 127

Payables to parent companies 2.080 39 (2.040)

Current income tax liabilities 12 195 183

Other payables 61.919 66.773 4.854

Deferred income - current portion  - 5.675 5.675

Current  Liabilit ies   70.431 82.638 12.208

Total liabilit ies and shareholders’ equity   480.494 497.739 17.246

2020 2021 Differences

(in thousands of € )

A. Cash flow from operating activities   27.194 9.842 (17.353)

B. Cash flows from investing activities    - 0 0

C. Cash flows from financing activities   (14.650) (62) 14.588

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)   12.544 9.780 (2.764)

Cash variation net of passive bank balance:

Cash at bank and on hand at the beginning of the period   2.756 5.000 2.244

Cash at bank and on hand at the end of the period   15.300 14.780 (520)

For the three months

ended September 30,
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MANAGEMENT’S REVIEW OF THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

RESULT ON OPERATIONS 

The Issuer economic result at 30 September 2021 is positive by € 3.9 million, compared to the net loss 

of € 7.3 million for the corresponding part of the previous financial year.  

 

Revenues for the three months ended September 30, 2021, were € 5.7 million, substantially unchanged 

compared to the corresponding part of the previous financial year, and concern the proceeds provided 

under the contracts and accrued in the first three months of the financial year for the business unit 

lease to the controlling company Soccer. 

Cost of services mainly includes fees paid for tax, legal and commercial consultancies (including the 

protection of the intellectual property), independent and statutory auditor fees and other minor 

services. Cost of services for the three months ended September 30, 2021 amounted to € 0.1 million 

and increased by € 0.06 million compared to the corresponding part of the previous financial year.  

Depreciation and amortization costs for the three months ended September 30, 2021 amounted to € 

0.05 million (€ 0.05 million, at September 30, 2020), in line compared to the previous fiscal year. 

Net financial charges amounted to € 0.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021 with 

a decrease of € 11.4 million compared with the corresponding period of the previous financial year. In 

particular, financial expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2021 include: (i) € 3.5 million 

related to the interest expense on the Notes; (ii) € 0.6 million related to the portion of the transaction 

costs of the Notes recognized during the period on the basis of the amortized cost (IFRS 9); and (iii) 

financial revenues of € 3.7 million, related to the intercompany loans to AS Roma and Soccer, 

substantially unchanged compared to the corresponding part of the previous financial year. It should 

be recalled that financial costs for the three months ended September 30, 2020 include also the 

Consent Fee paid to the Bondholders in September 2020 related to the “Consent Solicitation 

Statement”. The details of financial expenses are shown in the following table: 

(in thousands of €) 2020 2021 Differences

Revenue  5.675 5.675 (0)

Total revenue  5.675 5.675 (0)

Cost of services (51) (112) (61)

Other operating costs  (7) (0) 6

Write-downs of trade receivables  (16)  - 16

Depreciation and amortization  (49) (48) 2

Total operat ing costs  (123) (160) (37)

Net financial expenses  (11.861) (430) 11.432

Profit  before tax  (6.309) 5.085 11 .395

Income taxes  (1.015) (1.189) (174)

Profit  for  the per iod  (7.325) 3.896 11 .221

For the three months

ended September 30,
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Finally, income taxes amounted to € 1.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, 

compared to € 1 million as at September 30, 2020. Taxes include € 0.5 million of “IRES” (the National 

Income Tax), € 0.2 million of “IRAP” (Regional Tax on Productive Activities) and € 0.5 million related 

to deferred income taxes. 

FINANCIAL POSITION 

Non-current assets are essentially composed of intangible assets represented by the AS Roma 

trademarks, the AS Roma multimedia library and Other non-current financial assets related to the 

intercompany loans to AS Roma and Soccer with maturity beyond twelve months. Non-current assets 

increased of € 6.5 million from € 457.7 million at June 30, 2021 to € 464.1 million at September 30, 

2021. 

 

Current assets increased by € 10.8 million from € 22.8 million at June 30, 2021 to € 33.6 million at 

September 30, 2021. They are essentially composed by (i) financial assets of € 12.7 million, related to 

the current portion of Intercompany loans to AS Roma, with a € 5.1 million decrease compared to June 

30, 2021; (ii) Trade receivables of € 1.8 million, with a € 1.8 million increase compared to June 30, 2021; 

and (iii) cash at bank and on hand of € 14.8 million, with a € 9.8 million increase compared to June 30, 

2021.  

(in thousands of €) 2020 2021 Differences

Interests expenses

Notes (3.523) (3.450) 73

Consent Fee (11.604) 11.604

(15.127) (3.450) 11.677

Amortization of transaction costs 

Notes (442) (649) (207)

(442) (649) (207)

Bank fees and other financial costs (16) (40) (25)

F inancial expenses  (15.585) (4.140) 11 .445

Financial revenues 3.724 3.710 (14)

Net  financial charges (11 .861) (430) 11 .432

For the three months

ended September 30,

(in thousands of €)
As of June 30, 

2021

As of September 

30, 2021
Differences

Non-current  assets

Intangible assets  138.926 138.879 (47)

Property, plant and equipment   6 5 (1)

Other non current financial assets 318.732 325.237 6.504

Other non current assets  -  -  - 

Non-current  assets   457.664 464.121 6.457
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Shareholders' equity as at September 30, 2021 is positive for € 134.5 million, with an increase of € 3.9 

million compared to June 30, 2021, due to the economic result for the period. 

 

Non-current liabilities increased of € 1.1 million from € 279.4 million at June 30, 2021 to € 280.6 million 

at September 30, 2021. They are composed of (i) medium and long-term borrowings from the Notes 

of € 255.5 million; and (ii) € 25.1 million of provision for deferred taxes related to the amortization of 

the Trademarks, determined solely for tax purposes.  

 

Current liabilities increased of € 12.2 million from € 70.4 million at June 30, 2021 to € 82.6 million at 

September 30, 2021.  

 

(in thousands of €)
As of June 30, 

2021

As of September 

30, 2021
Differences

Current  assets

Current financial assets   17.804 12.683 (5.121)

Trade receivables—current portion   7 1.787 1.780

Trade receivables from parent companies  - 4.235 4.235

Other receivables   4 4 (0)

Prepaid expenses—current portion   16 131 115

Cash at bank and on hand   5.000 14.780 9.780

Current  assets   22.830 33.619 10.789

(in thousands of €)
As of June 30, 

2021

As of September 

30, 2021
Differences

Share capital   200 200  - 

Legal Reserve   40 40  - 

Reserve   122.147 122.147  - 

Accumulated profit 4.320 8.228 3.908

Profit for the period   3.908 3.896 (11)

Shareholders’ equity   130.615 134.512 3.896

(in thousands of €)
As of June 30, 

2021

As of September 

30, 2021
Differences

Non-current  liabilit ies

Deferred tax liabilities   24.638 25.131 493

Medium and long term borrowings 254.809 255.458 649

Non-current  Liabilit ies   279.448 280.589 1.142

(in thousands of €)
As of June 30, 

2021

As of September 

30, 2021
Differences

Current  liabilit ies

Short term debt and current portion of long term debt 6.142 9.550 3.408

Trade payables   278 405 127

Payables to parent companies 2.080 39 (2.040)

Current income tax liabilities 12 195 183

Other payables 61.919 66.773 4.854

Deferred income - current portion  - 5.675 5.675

Current  Liabilit ies   70.431 82.638 12.208
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They are essentially composed of (i) Short term borrowings of € 9.6 million related to interest accrued 

on the Notes and to the principal repayment of the Notes due on December 2021 and on June 2022, 

with a € 3.4 million increase compared to June 30, 2021, due to the accrued interests; and (ii) Other 

payables of € 66.8 million, with a € 4.9 million increase compared to June 30, 2021, that are detailed 

in the table below: 

 

ISSUER CASH FLOW STATEMENT DATA 

The Issuer’s revenue consists almost entirely of the lease payment from Soccer. The portion of cash 

that we collect in respect to Indirect and Direct Media Cash Inflows and Sponsorship and Other Cash 

Inflows in excess of what is required to be retained in each secured account under the Indenture has 

historically been upstreamed to AS Roma as permitted under the previously existing Facility 

Agreement and under the Indenture.  

The cash flow statement is presented net of this cash upstreamed to AS Roma as of the applicable 

period end. Such cash is not reflected in the Issuer profit and loss account and cash flow statement 

for the same reasons because the amounts in excess of what is required to be retained in the Secured 

Accounts under the Waterfall is expected to be upstreamed to AS Roma from time to time if certain 

conditions under the Indenture are met. The cash that the Issuer collects in respect of the Indirect 

Media Cash Inflows and in respect to the Direct Media Cash Inflows and the Sponsorship and Other 

Cash Inflows is nonetheless reflected in Cash Inflows for the purpose of calculating the Cash Drawn 

for Debt Service. 

  

Cash Flow from Operating Activities for the three months ended September 30, 2021, was positive of 

€ 9.8 million, with a decrease of € 17.4 million compared to a positive cash of € 27.2 million for the 

three months ended September 30, 2020. On the other hand, Cash flow from financing activities was 

negative of € 0.06 million, with an increase of € 14.6 million when compared to the outflows of € 14.7 

million for the three months ended September 30, 2020, the latter originated from the payment of the 

Consent Fee (in September 2020) related to the “Consent Solicitation Statement”: 

 

(in thousands of €)
As of June 30, 

2021

As of September 

30, 2021
Differences

Payables to Soccer for dividends 48.353 48.353  - 

Payables to AS Roma for Indirect media receivables 2.250 4.127 1.877

Payables to AS Roma for Group VAT 5.550 5.550  - 

Payables  to Neep  for Group VAT 3.707 6.171 2.465

Other payables to Neep for Tax Consolidation 2.059 2.571 513

Other  payables 61.919 66.773 4.854

2020 2021 Differences

(in thousands of € )

A. Cash flow from operating activities   27.194 9.842 (17.353)

B. Cash flows from investing activities    - 0 0

C. Cash flows from financing activities   (14.650) (62) 14.588

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)   12.544 9.780 (2.764)

For the three months

ended September 30,
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NOTES KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

In assessing the performance of the business of the Issuer the key measures used are the Cash Inflows 

and Cash Drawn for Debt Service.  

These measures are not recognized measurements of financial performance under IAS/IFRS. Other 

companies may calculate these differently, and consequently our presentation of these figures is not 

readily comparable to other companies’ similarly titled figures and must be read in conjunction with 

the related additional explanations. The criteria for determining these figures may not be the same as 

the criteria adopted by other companies and, therefore, the figures we present may not be comparable 

with those determined by other such companies. 

CASH INFLOW 

Cash Inflows is defined as the sum of Indirect Media Cash Inflows, Direct Media Cash Inflows, 

Sponsorship and other Cash Inflows. In particular: 

- Indirect Media Cash Inflows are generated through the receivables associated with AS Roma’s 

broadcasting rights for the participation to the Italian and European competitions managed 

respectively by FIGC/Lega Serie A and UEFA as Serie A championship, Tim Cup championship, UEFA 

Champions League, UEFA Europa League and friendly matches.  

- Direct Media Cash Inflows are generated through the receivables associated with Roma TV, our 

television channel (included in Sky platform until 30 June 2021), Roma Radio, our official radio, and 

the licensing of AS Roma’s archive content rights under the Direct Media Contracts entered into by 

Soccer.  

- Sponsorship and Other Cash Inflows are generated from Soccer through the collection of 

receivables under sponsorship and licensing relationships entered by Soccer and/or TeamCo with 

leading international and regional companies. 

The table below sets out a detail of the Cash Inflows for the three months ended September 30, 2021, 

compared to the same figures of the three months ended September 30, 2020:  

 

2020 2021

Consent Fee (including associated cost) (14.600)

Non-operating costs paid from the Opex account (50) (62)

Bond Repayments 

Existing Notes Interest payments

Cash flows from financing activities   (14.650) (62)

For the three months

ended September 30,

Differences

2020 2021 2021 vs 2020

(in thousands of €)

A. Serie A 40.443 17.992 (22.451)

B. UEFA 2.000 4.135 2.135

C. Indirect Media Inflow (A+B)  42.443 22.127 (20.316)

D. Direct Media Inflow 1.345 67 (1.278)

E. Sponsorship and other Cash Inflow 5.377 7.503 2.126

F. (D+E)  6.722 7.570 848

CASH INFLOW (C+F)  49.165 29.697 (19.468)

For the three months

ended September 30,
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The Cash Inflows decreased by € 19.5 million to € 29.7 million for the three months ended September 

30, 2021 from € 49.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020. This decrease was 

driven by a € 20.3 million decrease in Indirect Media Cash Inflows, partially off-set by € 0.8 million 

increase in Direct Media Inflows and Sponsorship and other Cash Inflows. 

Indirect Media Cash Inflows for the three months ended September 30, 2021 was € 22.1 million, 

compared to € 42.4 million for the corresponding period of the previous financial year. The net 

decrease of € 20.3 million was mainly due to a different timing in collecting the Serie A revenues and 

UEFA Europa League revenues relating essentially to the 19-20 sport season (in particular it is recalled 

that € 11 million of revenues relating to the competitions of the 19-20 sport season have been collected 

in the three months ended September 30, 2020) and from the collection in 4Q21 of the advanced 

payment of certain Serie A rights of the 2021-22 season. 

Direct Media Cash Inflows for the three months ended 30 September 2021 was € 0.07 million, 

compared to € 1.3 million in the corresponding period of the previous year. The net decrease of € 1.3 

million is mainly due to the expiration on June 30, 2021, of the contracts previously existing for the 

licensing of Roma TV and of the AS Roma archive. 

Sponsorship and Other Cash Inflows for the three months ended September 30, 2021 was € 7.5 million, 

compared to € 5.4 million for the corresponding period of the previous financial year. The net increase 

of € 2.1 million is due to a different timing in collecting the Club Sponsorship revenues relating to the 

two sport seasons. 

CASH DRAWN FOR DEBT SERVICE 

The Cash Drawn for Debt Service is defined as the difference between Cash Inflows and Cash 

Outflows of the Issuer, the latter defined as payments for Operating costs, VAT and MediaCo IRAP 

taxes. In particular, Operating costs refer to cost of services of MediaCo and to personnel, taxes, legal 

and commercial consultancies (including the protection of the intellectual property), independent and 

statutory auditor fees and other minor services of Soccer, directly connected to Media and 

Sponsorship activities.  

The table below sets out a detail of the Cash Drawn for Debt Service for the three months ended 

September 30, 2021, compared to the same figures of the three months ended September 30, 2020: 
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The Cash Drawn for Debt Service decreased by € 19.8 million to € 26.5 million for the three months 

ended September 30, 2021 from € 46.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020. 

This decrease was primarily due to the reasons discussed under Cash Inflows above, and in 

particular to the different timing in collecting the revenues.  

Operating costs increased by € 0.3 million to € 3.2 million for the three months ended September 30, 

2021, from € 2.8 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020. 

The table below sets out the reconciliation of the Cash Drawn for Debt Service from the Issuer’s Cash 

Flow Statement: 

  

 

 

 

Differences 12 months

2020 2021 2021 vs 2020 2020/21

(in thousands of €, VAT included)

    Serie A 40.443 17.992 (22.451) 131.190

    UEFA 2.000 4.135 2.135 25.600

A) INDIRECT MEDIA CASH INFLOWS 42.443 22.127 (20.316) 156.790

RomaTV and RomaRadio 633 59 (574) 2.882

Archive Content Rights 712 9 (703) 5.842

B) DIRECT MEDIA CASH INFLOWS 1.345 67 (1 .278) 8.724

    Main sponsor (Shirt) 4.104 500 (3.604) 17.057

    Technical sponsor  -  -  - 1.956

    Other club sponsorship 1.131 6.749 5.618 12.107

    Royalties and Licensing 142 254 112 2.096

C) SPONSORHIPS AND OTHER CASH INFLOWS 5.377 7.503 2.126 33.216

CASH INFLOWS (A+B+C) 49.165 29.697 (19.468) 198.730

Operating costs (2.840) (3.157) (317) (11.861)

MediaCo IRAP Taxes  -  -  - (424)

CASH OUTFLOWS (2.840) (3.157) (317) (12.285)

CASH DRAWN FOR DEBT SERVICE 46.325 26.541 (19.784) 186.445

For the three months

ended September 30,

2020 2021

Net Cash from operating actvities 27.195 9.844

Deferred Consideration Payment 33.780 16.759

Funding of MediaCo/TeamCo Intercompany Loan (14.600)

Non-operating costs paid from the Opex account (50) (62)

MediaCo IRES Taxes

CASH DRAWN FOR DEBT SERVICE 46.325 26.541

For the three months

ended September 30,
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RESPECT OF COVENANT, NEGATIVE PLEDGE AND EVERY OTHER CLAUSE OF GROUP DEBT 

The Notes are secured by the following pledges and guarantees: (i) a pledge on the shares of MediaCo; 

(ii) a pledge on the shares of Soccer; (iii) a pledge on the current accounts of MediaCo; (iv) a pledge 

on the current accounts of Soccer; (v) a pledge on the current account of the Company called “UEFA 

Account”; (vi) an assignment as security by AS Roma of the receivables deriving from national and 

international television rights ( so-called, “Indirect Media Rights”); (vii) a pledge of receivables arising 

from certain infra-group relationships; (viii) a pledge by Soccer and MediaCo of receivables arising 

from sponsorship and media rights agreements (direct and indirect); (ix) a pledge on MediaCo’s 

intellectual property rights.  

More specifically, among other things, the financial documentation relating to the issue of the Notes 

provides for certain covenants - usual for similar transactions - including, but not limited to: 

- financial covenants: there is a commitment by MediaCo to comply with certain parameters aimed 

at measuring its financial capacity to repay the Notes and specifically: (A) Debt Service Coverage 

Ratio which, calculated on the basis of historical 12-month data, is recognised every six months 

starting on 30 June 2020; and (B) Pro Forma Debt Service Coverage Ratio which, calculated as the 

ratio between the expected cash flows for the following 12 months and the financial outlays 

relating to loan repayment and interest payments for the following 12 months, is recognised every 

six months starting on 30 June 2020. Both financial parameters must be not less than 1.5:1 and any 

breach constitutes an Event of Default within the meaning of the financial documentation, unless 

MediaCo restores - where possible - compliance with the aforesaid financial parameters within 30 

working days from the date of notification to the Agent.  

- negative pledge: there are restrictions for companies in the AS Roma Group: (i) to grant guarantees 

to third parties on its assets, except in the case of statutory guarantees linked to transactions in 

the ordinary course of business carried out by the companies; (ii) to assign, transfer or otherwise 

dispose of its assets towards third parties, excluding players’ registration rights. There are also 

specific limitations with regard to the assumption of additional debt and the issue of guarantees. 

The financial documentation of the Notes also provides for a number of hypotheses constituting 

Events of Default - usual for similar transactions - which determine, among other things, the 

acceleration of the obligation to fully repay the Notes, such as, by way of example and without 

limitation: (i) the failure to pay principal or interest due in relation to the Notes unless it was due to 

technical and administrative errors and was made within the terms set forth in the documentation; (ii) 

the failure to comply with the financial covenants not remedied within the terms set forth above; (iii) 

the cross acceleration of the financial indebtedness of MediaCo, Soccer and its subsidiaries; (iv) the 

case of MediaCo’s insolvency due to failure to pay its past due debts; and (v) the ineffectiveness or 

nullity or non-enforceability of the documentation guaranteeing the Notes.  

The aforementioned contractual covenants were complied with for all observation periods ending up 

to 30 September 2021. Furthermore, no negative pledge violation event occurred and no events 

involving the forfeiture of the term benefit or advance mandatory reimbursement occurred. 

Finally, the financial documentation of the Notes provides for certain hypotheses of mandatory 

repurchase of the Notes/mandatory early repayment, among others (without limitation), in the 

following cases: (i) change in the ownership or control structure of, among others, the Company, 

Soccer and MediaCo, within the terms set out in the documentation of the Notes; and (ii) relegation 

of the Company to the lower series of national sports competitions.  

In this regard, it should be noted that, following the completion of the acquisition of the entire share 

capital of NEEP Roma Holding S.p.A. ("NEEP"), by Mr. Thomas Dan Friedkin, through a subsidiary of 
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Romulus and Remus Investments LLC, and the related loss of control over AS Roma S.p.A. by AS Roma 

SPV LLC, MediaCo has an obligation to repurchase, in whole or in part, the Notes, at a price equal to 

101% of the relative principal amount, together with (i) the interest accrued and not paid to the 

repurchase date and (ii) any Additional Amount due in the event of withholding or deductions 

applicable on the payment of the sums referred to in point (i) above. 

However, on 17 September 2020, the Bondholders’ Meeting approved the granting of certain waivers 

and certain changes to be made to the Indenture as described in detail in the specific consent 

solicitation statement dated 2 September 2020 (the “Consent Solicitation Statement”). The 

Supplemental Indenture aimed at implementing the extraordinary resolution of the Bondholders’ 

Meeting was signed on 18 September and entered into force at the time of payment of the Consent 

Payment on 24 September 2020, and the repayment plan of the Notes has therefore remained 

unchanged with respect to the original one. 

In addition, on 29 September 2020, the AS Roma’s Board of Directors approved a shareholders’ loan 

with the direct controlling shareholder NEEP for an amount of approximately EUR 14.6 million, equal 

to the amount of the costs paid by the subsidiary MediaCo as part of the Consent Solicitation relating 

to the bond described above. Since NEEP is a related party of the Company, the transaction was 

classified as a “major related-party transaction” and approved by the Board of Directors with the prior 

favourable opinion of the Committee for Related-party Transactions. The Information Document on 

the transaction was published by the Company in accordance with Article 5 of Consob Regulation No. 

17221/2010. 

MATERIAL SUBSEQUENT EVENTS AND ANY MATERIAL CHANGES TO THE RISK FACTORS  

The material subsequent events are described in the chapter “Significant events after the end of the 

reporting period” to which reference is made while there are no material changes to the risk factors 

with respect to what is described in the Chapter “Risk factors” of the Offering memorandum of the 

Notes to which reference is made, in addition to the Chapter "Main risks and uncertainties to which 

the company is exposed" of the Financial Statements at 30 June 2021. 

In particular, with reference to the Risk “Business interruptions due to terrorist attacks, natural disasters 

and other events could adversely affect us””, a specific risk related to the Covid-19 virus outbreak has 

emerged and is described as follows: 

RISKS RELATED TO COVID-19 VIRUS OUTBREAK 

Since January 2020, the national and international scenario has been characterized by the spread 

of the COVID-19 virus, declared a “pandemic” by the World Health Organization, and the 

consequent restrictive measures for its containment issued by the public authorities of the areas 

concerned. National governments have adopted extraordinary measures and provisions to 

prevent and/or limit the spread, including restrictions on the movement of goods and persons, 

suspension of economic activities and all professional sporting activities, including the Serie A 

and UEFA competitions. The Serie A Championship was then resumed in June 2020 and was 

completed on 2 August 2020, while the remaining matches of the UEFA competitions were played 

in August 2020. In addition, the 2020/21 season’s Serie A championship began on 19 September 

2020, while UEFA competitions began in October 2020, with matches played behind closed doors, 

and subsequently with admission allowed to a thousand spectators, and then again behind closed 

doors.  

Furthermore, the Law Decree n.105 of 23 July 2021, containing "Urgent measures to deal with the 

epidemiological emergency from COVID-19 and for the safe exercise of social and economic 

activities", defined the possibility of participation of the public at sporting events and 
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competitions exclusively to subjects with one of the COVID-19 green certifications, and a capacity 

allowed, in the case of outdoor events held in the white zone, up to a maximum of 50% of the 

maximum authorized, while in case of yellow zone, of 25% up to a maximum of 2,500 attendants. 

Lastly, on 7 October 2021, the Council of Ministers approved an amendment to the Law Decree 

no. 52 of 22 April 2021 containing "Urgent provisions regarding shows open to the public, sporting 

events and competitions and discos" which expands the possibility of public participation in 

sporting events and competitions, in the case of outdoor events held in the white zone, up to a 

maximum of 75% of the maximum authorized for each of the sectors dedicated to the presence 

of the public, while in the case of a yellow zone, up to a maximum of 50%. 

Despite the measures adopted by the Company to mitigate its consequences, this emergency 

situation, extraordinary in nature and extent, has had and is having significant repercussions on 

the economic activities of the Company and the Group, resulting in a context of general 

uncertainty, the evolution and related effects of which are not currently foreseeable. More 

specifically, negative developments in the COVID-19 pandemic or possible future epidemics could 

once again lead to the interruption of sporting competitions and/or their cancellation, which 

could have a negative impact mainly on AS Roma’s revenues from Television rights, Sponsorships, 

matchday revenues and in general from all the Group’s commercial activities, thus generating 

losses and, consequently, greater financial requirements, with the risk to potentially compromise 

the prospects of the Group as a going concern.  
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SOCCER STANDALONE UNAUDITED CONDENSED PROFIT & LOSS, BALANCE SHEET AND 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

SOCCER PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT  

The following table sets forth selected Income Statement data for the Guarantor for the three months 

ended September 30, 2021, compared with the three months ended September 30, 2020: 

 

 

 

 

 

  

(in thousands of €) 2020 2021 Differences

Audio-visual rights 1.931 476 (1.455)

Proceeds from sales 1.061 2.728 1.667

Advertising 3.383 3.406 22

Sponsorship 1.371 1.100 (271)

Other revenues 16 6 (9)

Total revenues 7.762 7.716 (46)

Purchase of goods (444) (1.382) (938)

Other Services (3.269) (3.600) (331)

Personnel costs  (1.097) (1.119) (22)

Costs for use of third party's assets (6.908) (6.610) 298

Other operating costs  (92) (7) 85

Write-downs of trade receivables  (351) (120) 230

Depreciation and amortization  (254) (331) (76)

Total operat ing costs  (12.414) (13.169) (755)

Operat ing profit   (4.651) (5.452) (801)

Net financial items (879) (1.071) (192)

Profit  before tax  (5.530) (6.524) (993)

Income taxes   -  -  - 

Profit  for  the per iod  (5.530) (6.524) (993)

For the three months

ended September 30,
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SOCCER BALANCE SHEET  

The following table sets forth selected Balance Sheet data for the Guarantor as at September 30, 2021 

compared with June 30, 2020: 

 

 

(in thousands of €)
As of June 30, 

2021

As of September 

30, 2021
Differences

Non-current  assets

Intangible assets   -  - 

Property, plant and equipment   1.631 1.538 (93)

Financial Partecipations 127.297 127.297  - 

Other financial activities 190.463 192.430 1.967

Other non current assets 368 368  - 

Right of use 9.473 9.239 (234)

Non-current  assets   329.232 330.872 1.640

Current  assets

Inventories 899 1.071 172

Trade receivables—current portion   30.653 31.878 1.225

Trade receivables from parent companies 2.080 37 (2.043)

Current financial assets    -  -  - 

Other receivables   54.197 55.738 1.540

Prepaid expenses—current portion   206 5.973 5.767

Cash at bank and on hand   921 1.590 669

Current  assets   88.956 96.288 7.332

Total assets   418.188 427.159 8.971

Liabilit ies and shareholders’ equity
As of June 30, 

2021

As of September 

30, 2021
Differences

Share capital   123.432 123.432  - 

Legal Reserve    -  -  - 

Reserve   (251) (251)  - 

Accumulated loss (48.539) (57.904) (9.364)

Profit for the period   (9.364) (6.524) 2.841

Shareholders’ equity   65.277 58.754 (6.524)

Non-current  liabilit ies

Medium and long term borrowings 252.154 257.994 5.840

Financial Liabilities for rights of use 9.452 9.270 (181)

Provision for pension liabilities 1.518 1.583 65

Other  payables 1.912 1.912  - 

Deferred income 8.825 8.803 (22)

Non-current  Liabilit ies   273.861 279.562 5.701

Current  liabilit ies

Financial Liabilities for rights of use 716 741 25

Trade payables   74.064 77.889 3.825

Trade payables to parent companies  - 4.235 4.235

Provisions for pension liabilities 335 279 (56)

Payables due to Fiscal Authorities 240 52 (188)

Other payables 3.256 2.717 (539)

Accrued Expenses  & Deferred Income 439 2.931 2.492

Current  Liabilit ies   79.050 88.844 9.794

Total liabilit ies and shareholders’ equity   418.188 427.159 8.971
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SOCCER CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

The following table sets forth selected Cash flow statement data for the Guarantor for the three 

months ended September 30, 2021, compared with the three months ended September 30, 2020: 

 

 

2020 2021 Differences

(in thousands of € )

A. Cash flow from operating activities   (1.570) (2.128) (559)

B. Cash flows from investing activities   (371) (4) 367

C. Cash flows from financing activities   2.372 2.801 430

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)   431 669 238

Cash variation net of passive bank balance:

Cash at bank and on hand at the beginning of the period   461 921 460

Cash at bank and on hand at the end of the period   892 1.590 698

For the three months

ended September 30,


